AGREEMENT BIBLIOGRAPHY

L
¥

Name of Firm:

Care Ambulance

Service Provided:

Emergency medical transportation
ser—vi'ces

Date Approved by City Council:

08 2;5 2009
Start Date: 09 01 2009
End Date: 1-08 31 2014

Amount of Contract:

n/a -§See Attachment A)'

Comments:

Amendment No. 1
Fire Department

Insurance Expiration:

07 15 2010

Date Archived: .




' 4l | CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE ' OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Safequard all official records of the City. William 1. Dalton
Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Mayor
Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Steven R. Jones
City Council, staff, and the general public. Mayor Pro Tem

Dina Nguyen

Council Member
Bruce A. Broadwater

ilM
September 3, 2009 _ Council Member
Andrew Do
"Council Member

Care Ambulance Service, Inc.
1517 Braden Court
Orange, CA 92868

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 1 of the Agreement by and between the City of
Garden Grove and Care Ambulance Service, Inc. to provide emergency medical
transportation services in the City.

The Amendment was approved at the City Council meeting held on August 25, 2009.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Bailor .
City Clerk

'7:060(@14«“0 o | | o

By: Teresa Pomeroy
Deputy City Clerk .

Enclosure
c: Finance Debartment

Finance Department/Purchasing
Fire Department

11222 Acacia Parkway = P.0.Box 3070 = Garden Grove, CA 92842
. (714) 741-5040 « Fax (714) 741-5205 « www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us




CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
(AMBULANCE SERVICES)

This Amendment No. 1 to the Independent Contractor Agreement (Ambulance Services), dated
September 1, 2004 is made and entered into this zs¥day of &ﬂd‘ 2009, by and between the
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and CARE AMBULANCE
SERVICE, INC., hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into an Independent Contractor
Agreement for ambulance services (the “Agreement”), cffectlve Septembcr 1, 2004,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY desire to amend the Agreement as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties, as follows:

1. Scope of Work ]Section 1 of the Agreement), shall be revised as follows:

The Scope of Work shall be revised to add the collection of non-resident fees for CITY pursuant
to Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated -herein by reference. All other
terms, conditions and provisions of Section 1 of the Agréement shall remain in full force and
effect.

'2. Term and Term Renewal (Section 2 of the A,q;rc_:ementﬁ shall be fevised as follows:

The Parties hereto agree to extend the term of the Agreement from September 1, 2009 through
August 31, 2014. All other terms, conditions and prov151ons of Section 2 of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Proof of Insurance Requirements (Section 11.2 of the Agreement and the insurance
requirements set forth in the Request for Proposal for Ambulance Transportation and
Billing Services 2004 (“Request for Proposal”), Section 11.4), shall be revised as follows:

(a) COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CONTRACTOR shall not commence work
under this Agreement until all certificates and endorsements have been received
and approved by the CITY. All insurance required by this Agreement shall
contain a Statement of Obligation on the part of the carrier to notify the CITY of
any material change, cancellation, or termination at least thirty (30) days in
advance.

(b) WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE. For the duration of this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Workers Compensation Insurance in
the amount and type required by law. Such insurance shall contain a waiver of
subrogation clause in favor of the City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials,
agents, employees, and volunteers. '

Page 1 of 5

647606.1




647606.1

INSURANCE AMOUNTS. CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect the
following insurance for the duration of this Agreement:

(1) Commercial general liability in an amount not less than $3,000,000 per

occurrence, $6,000,000 general aggregate.; Such insurance may be
combined with the professional liability (Ambulance Medical .
'Malpractice) coverage, however if coverage is so structured, coverage
shall be in an amount not less than $5,000,000 per occurrence,
$10,000,000 general aggregate. Insurance companies must be acceptable

to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better,

as approved by the CITY. Such insurance shall contain a waiver of
subrogation clause in favor of the City of Garden Grove, its officers,
officials, agents, employees, and volunteers.

(2) Automobile liability in the amount not less than $1,000,000 combined
single limit; Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have
an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the
CITY. Such insurance shall contain a waiver of subrogation clause in
favor of the City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials, agents,
employees, and volunteers. '

(3} Excess aﬁtomobile liability coverage in an amount not less than

' $2,000,000. Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have
an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the
CITY.

) Professional liability (Ambulance Medical Malpractice) in the amount of

$3,000,000 per occurrence, $6,000,000 aggregate; Such insurance may be

" combined with the commercial general liability coverage, however if

coverage is so structured, coverage shall be in an amount not less than

$5,000,000 per occurrence, $10,000,000 general aggregate. Insurance

companies must be acceptable to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide
Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement, ongoing and completed operations, for the
policy under subsection {c)(1), shall designate CITY, its officers, officials,
employees, agents, and volunteers as additional insureds for liability arising out
of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY proof of insurance’ and endorsement
forms that conform to CITY's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under subsection (c)(2) shall
designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as
additional insureds for automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by the
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY proof of insurance and

Page2 of 5




4.

647606.1

‘endorsement forms that conform to CITY's requirements, as approved by the

CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under subsection (c)(3) shall
designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as
additional insureds under the excess automobile liability policy. CONTRACTOR
shall provide to CITY proof of insurance stating the excess automobile liability
policy follows form, endorsement forms for the excess automobile liability
policy, and the schedule of underlying policies with policy numbers for the
underlying policies and the excess automobile liability policy, that conform to
CITY's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

For any claims related to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR's insurance coverage
shall be primary insurance as respects CITY, its officers, officials, employees,
agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the CITY,
its officers, officials, employees, ‘agents, or volunteers shall be excess of the
CONTRACTOR's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

City of Garden Grove reserves the right at any time to review the coverage, form,
and limits of insurance contained in the Agreement, and if adequate protection for
Garden Grove is not provided, Garden Grove shall have the right to require
Contractor to obtain insurance sufficient to provide adequate protection.

Claims Made Policy: For any policy written on a “claims made” basis, the policy
shall be continued in full force and effect at all times during the term of this
agreement, and for a period of not less than three (3) years from the date of
completion of services hereunder. In the event of termination, cancellation, or
material change of the policy: during this period, Contractor shall obtain
continuing insurance coverage for the prior acts or omissions of Contractor

" during the course of performing services under the terms of this agreement. The

coverage shall be evidenced by either a new policy evidencing no gap in
coverage, or by obtaining separate extended “tail” coverage with the present or
new carrier. Evidence of coverage shall be submitted to the City of Garden
Grove.

No insurance required under this Amendment No. 1 shall provide for a deductible
or a self-insured retention in excess of $25,000 without prior written consent of
CITY.

. All other terms, conditions and provisions of Section IL.2 of the Agreement and

the Request for Proposal, which is incorporated herein by reference, shall remain
in full force and effect and CONTRACTOR shall comply with all such terms,
conditions and prov1s1ons :

Except as expressly amended hereby, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the
" Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed.

Page 3 of 5



5. Each person executing this Amendment No. 1 to Independent Contractor Agreement
(Ambulance Services) on behalf of a party hereto warrants and represents that he/she is duly
authorized to execute this Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the entity for which he/she is signing
and that such party is bound to the rights and by the obligations set forth in this Amendment No.
1 by such signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to .Independent
Contractor Agreement (Ambulance Services) to be executed by their respective officers duly
authorized on the date first written above. '

. , “CITY”
: ' CITY OF GARDEN ﬂli()VE
Date: C"\Oﬁ . | "~ By:
' anager

ATTESTED:

ﬁ(ﬂﬂw@a@v
Si:a;cf éza, 9*’“

A

g‘? '

oo . - “CONTRACTOR”
S ' CARE AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC.

}\‘\')

Date" ik\x:\:s— \Q ., 2009 By: T/)ﬂ‘l | / ﬂi/
Name: Doy O Diconzason
Title:_ CO ~CEO
If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate Seal

is required. If a partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to CITY.

: APPROVED ASTOF :

Thomas F. leon City Attomey

Page 4 of 5

" 547606.1




~ ATTACHMENT A

BILLING

A CONTRACTOR agrees to identify, code, bill :and collect ﬁll fees on.

" behalf of GARDEN GROVE for emergency response services rendered to-non-resident
| of GARDEN GROVE. GARDEN GROVE agrees to provid'e, in the format of its choice,
the necessary infor;nation for ‘the CONTRACTOR to determine which_ patients are
subject to blllmg on behalf of GARDEN GROVE CONTRACTOR further agrees that
all amounts billed and col]ected on behalf of GARDEN GROVE will be separately -
identified within the accountmg records in sufﬁclént detail to allow for venﬁcatlon by
GARDEN GROVE and that such records will be ‘retained for. the current year of
:.operanon and for the precedmg six (6) years of servwe CONTRACTOR shall, on or,
before the close of busmess on the last day of every calendar month, remit all funds

'

collected on behalf of GARDEN GROVE- dunng- the immediately preceding calendar

;accounts in accordance with current
-
practices of CONTRACTOR or a_s other\mse dlrectTd by GARDEN GROVE.

month. CONTRACTOR shall bill and colloct all

B. . To the extent permitted by law, GARDEN GROVE shall be responsible to
provide CONTRACTOR a copy of any Tnp Tlcket or Prehosprtal Care Report form
completed by its paramedic when the paramedic is ln the CONTRACTOR‘s vehlcle usod
o transport a patient. - _ | | |

H
i *
.

- Page 5 of §

647606.1 |




DATE {MA/DDIYYYY)

ACORDS CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0126/ 2005

- 905~ : D5-~1510 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
PROGHCEN"  (714).905-1923 FAX: (714)305-1 . ONLY_ AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE
Hayward Tilten & Rolapp Insurance Associates, HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
CA Dapt. of Ins. Lic., #0614365 Joe. ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
888 5. Disneyland Dr., Ste 400
Anahaim Ch 92B02-18486 , INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

i : I 231865
ISURED 7 ;msungr A Admiral Insurance Company _1‘.4;4;' f X/f
“msurgr p: Scottsdale Insurance W
Care Ambulance Service, Inc. cene msuner ¢:Lloyds of Londén
1517 Braden Court { INSURER ©:
Orange CA 92868 . ! wisuRER E
CONERAGES, : EN ED AG ' CY PE : TWITHSTANDING
HE IES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIDD INDICATED. NOTWITHS TAN
l’r?; %%%%ERSEMENT. TERM OR CONDIVION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DDCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREIM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, o
A s TYPE QF INSURAHGE 5 TOLICY HUMBER é’,?%é“}}’ngFg,F;gEf’g."gﬂ“E, DATE UMDY 7 LTS
L GEMERALUABILITY £O000000461-05 " 17/15/2009 |7/15/2010  eack JOCURRENCE s 3,000,000
[ X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABIITY Medicn)l Préfassional ‘ { PREMISES {Fn coomrenco) | § 300,000
AOXD R cuamg maoe i I occun Liability-Soparato Limits : . MED EXP [Aay ono pérses)  T§ 5,000
. X  Rotre Date:7/15/02  Soo Below. B . PEASOMAL & ADVRIURY ¢ 3,000,000
' Claimg Exponse: $2m | | cemera acarecae s 6,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIAIT APPLIES PEn:i(Iﬁ addition bo limita) ] ! | PRODUCTS - GOMPIOP AGG 4 Included
co HE P L
X eovey (PEE T 1ioc Mpblies to GL & MPL !
. - + H N
. ATORMODILE LinaiLTY H H , 1 o0 SINGLE LIMIT .
Y ALTO : | ety ™ {S 1,000,000
B X X ALLOWNEDAUTOS g‘i:nsauaszga {7/15/2008 [7/15/2010 { BoniLy sty .
SCHEDULED A0S { § i (Par porsan)
X MIRED AUTDS ' ' ; EODILY IR .
X HON-OVNED AUTOS / | Per pecen
{ 3 { PROPERTY DAMAGE i
7 : ‘ H ¢ (Par acsitent)
GARRGE LIABILITY | AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDERT 5
AN ALTO OTHER THAN EAACC 3
. i H ) CAUTQ OHLY: MGG S ;
B Ext;zaswumnatll_m.mmun XLS006D20 3> ’ - ’i EACH GCCURRENCE . 3 2,000,000
. X, occur lcmms MADE Extess Liability ovor i ! ! nceREGaTe Is 2,000,000
! ¢ o .
L Primary Anto Liability % ! . AFAEEC Ewmesevlinh. | §
{ S pEbUCTIELE Only. Undorlying ondt 7 " (FoliéunFeen dver:  §
o 8 7/15/2000  7/15/2010 . Felisin Fora ovor
¢ IREIGNliON & : BML8-8P-1 attached = Brimary Aute Lish' &
. VIORKER S COMPENSATION § = WG STATY. - aTH
AND ERIPLOYERS" Lia‘ﬂBﬂ.H‘f YiN E} ! } TORY LIMITS ER |
4 | ;| : 7] : , R .
;’JF»;&Fﬂ%ﬁgﬁﬂ?g@;g%gggmmm l:]? i : , ELEACH ACCIENT 3
{Mudnioryin N} ! i : ¢ EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
5 1l yios: Gascrid iidee H ) . ! :
SgECb\L PROVISIONS Lolow ) : H i . | Bl DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT & }
A OMERMadieal €o000000461-05 [7/15/2003 . 7/15/2010 ;umit—-my Gna oo $3,000,000
Professional Liab. ' Linit-Aggrogato $6,000, 000

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS ¢ LOCATIONS FVEINCLES S EXCLUSIONS ARUED BY ENDOﬁSEMENT TIPECIAL PROVISIONS

“Proof of Covarage! The City of Garden Grove, its oEficers,officiala,aganta,émploy‘aaa £ volunteers are Incl. as Addl
Insurade & Primary & Non-contributory wording applias a3 raspects to Genl Liab par AT 08 7602 03 attached. Add’l
Insurad as respécts Aute Liab par CA 2048 02939 atkached. Waiver of Subrogation as respects Auko Liab par

UFS250(5-96) atthchad, Addl Insured. aas respacts Ruto Bxesss Liab par UT$-3g-01(3~92) attachod.

‘CANCELLATION: 10-days Notice for Non-Bayment of Bramium and/or Non-Raporting of -Payrell.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION .
SHOULG ANY OF THE ABDVE i:fESCmHED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
City of Garden Grove DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WiLL ENDEAVOR T0 Maie 30 ‘pavs waimren
ggtg(;xg ;g? OMar shall MOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLGER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE T0 00 30 SHALL
Garden Grove, GA 92842 IAPOSE NO DBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, TS AGENTS DR
l | _NEPRESEMTATIVES, .
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
rL ) . Dons Delight/DLD =2 o W
ACORD 25 (2009/01) ' ' '

© 1988-2000 ACGRD CORFORATION. Al rights reasrved.

INS026 izenson The ACORD name and logo are ragistered marks of ACORD Revicwed and caproved as to insurance Hanguays




Policy Number: CO006000461-05 ‘ AT08 760203
Lifective Date: 0715/2009
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
. (BLANKET)

This endorscrent medifies insurance piovided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1. COVERAGEB., C, D. & Il. COVERAGE

Itis ngreed that the "Persons Insured" provision of the Coverage Part is amended to include any person, orpaniza-
tion, trustee, estate or Governmenial entity 1o whom or to which the Named Ingured is obligated, by virue of 2
wrillen eontinet or by the issuunce or existence of o permit, lo-provide insurance such.os is afforded by this pol-
icy, bul only wiih respeel to operations performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured or-to facilitics used by
the Named Insured-and then only for the limits of Kabifity specified in such contract, but in no-event for limits of
tubility i excess of the applicable limits of linbility of this policy; provided thai such person, orgdnization, trus-
tee, eslate or Goverrimental entity shali be an Insured only with respeét to oceurrences ioking place after such
wriften tontrict has heen execuled or such pesthil has been issued.

ltis further ngreed thyt this insurance shall be prmary and non-contributory as respects Additional Insureds but

anly if it is required by written contract or permit prior (o loss that this insurance be primary and/or non-
vontributory to other valid and collectible insurinee available to thai person or orpanization.

[tis further agreed ihat Adriral waives any right of subregation agninst Additional Insureds which mighl anise by
menns of Any payment under the policy but only if such wriiver is required under any writien contrict or permit
prior to loss-with the Insured,

Reviewedgand opproved os to insurance tonguage

end/or requireme
- xﬂﬁu
Jofoy

Risk Mandaem Y
A1087502 03

Poge lof 1 jw




s COMMERGCIAL AUTO
POLICY NUMBER: CAS0088204 _ CAZB4AB 29D

THIS ENDORSEMENT cﬁm@gs THEPOLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifles iNsurance providad under the foliowing:

- BUSINESSAUYE EBVERABE FOkM - »
R
TRUCKERSCOVERAGEFORNY -

With reapedt to coversge provitied " {his andozament, tho m!slnns-ofllia c:uer& © Form apply unlass modl-.
nndhythip:d' erggtm vy : nt, the provis ) Y pply m

This endoreemiant ldanﬂl!.glemn' (8) or orgnization(e) who are *insiireds* undar the Who I An Ineured Provi
slon of the Covarage Farh. This sindoreament dm.nufla o covaratie provided in the Gmmgs—an?' -
;m\gndnmmnt thangat ts pélley affactive chihe inceplion data of the poliy unlogs ancther date Is inglcated

Endarsament Eflsciva; ' Counlogned By: :
‘711512009 ) N .
Named insurad: ' : (jm L
| Gare Amibulance Setvice Inc. . Aut
SCHEDINE
JName afﬁﬁnﬁlﬁ].ur‘ﬂmnhunnﬂ(uﬁ R 7 -
City of Garden Grove, its officars, officials, employees,agents and volunteers

(0 nty ppass stevs, ncrnaton o b . e

ﬁ\m Rerean or. argantzation. shown in the-Echedulo-is an “lmawed for Link

Peredn - ot “orenteallon nuelifes a8 an “nburdd® undar the Who 1 A o, bk ony & the exdent

In Seetfon Nhof tha Covérdga Form. 19 An insfed Piovision ecalained
- Reviewed Z approved os fo Insurance ionguagy
. 'und/or requlremonis.g ;
J/\SI/ 09 Risk Manap .

CA 2040 0298 cupvrl_gm, Ineurante Senvices Offies, ine., 1008 Page1of1 QO




| L

UTS-250 (5.95) MITHORIZED REPRESENTAT v ) J '

T
ety

/'fl i SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANY®

- ENDORSEMENT

Altached to ang torming a part of

Endorsement Effective Date op. | 9034
Policy No.  :ag00869294 _ 12:01 AM., Shandard Time
|LMamed Insured AR MIBULAMCE SERVICE, 1w, Agenl No, 05714

THIS ENDORSEMENT GHANGES The POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,
WAIVER OF TRANSFEROF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS

This endersament madiflog indurance Provided under tha following:

BUSINESS AUTO coveRAGe FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORR
TRUCKERS GOVERAGE FORM
Wilh raspect to coverage provided by this endersement, tha provisions of the Coverags Farm apply unjoss modifioy by the
‘endorsement,

SCHEDULE
Name of Porson. gy Orgonlzativg:
CITY arF GARDEN GROVE, 174 OPRIceng, OPPICTALS, AGENTS,
ir‘,rr;i'ff,OYI-.‘_li::-‘., AND VOLUNTERRS :
ATTH: FIRE MARSHALL
PO BOY 3070
GARDEN GROVE, Cch br042

The Conditlon fifled “TRANSFER OF RIGHTS oF RECOVERY ABAINST OTHERS 16 US"dogs not apply lo the person or
orgnnlzation sliown in the Scheduls, .

Hiined €opy

Reviewed g epproved as 1o fnsurance languany
and/or reguirements,

o9 ecaced??(loyy

Risk Managem




' | ENDORSEMENT
/r' k SC RANCE COMPA N‘f’"“ ' NO
. SCOTTSDALE INSU \ A
S R TRENED TO AR ENDORSEMEMY EFFECTIVE DAY | - D SURED N
FORSIG A PAGT OF oy e "“T U e i) HAGIED (ISURED AGLNT N
ALS0060253 08-12.00 CARE AMBULANGE SERVICE, NG, Ba716

THIS ENDORSEMEMT CHANGES THEE POLICY. PLEASE READ T CAREFULLY.
 ADDITIONAL INSURER.
This éndﬁn‘sefnenl rmedifias insprancs provided under the folaiing:
| COMMERCIAL EXCERS LIABILITY FDRM

With respact o coverage provided by Whis endarsermion!, the provisions of e Coverage Form apply unless modilied by
iy endorsement,

This endarsement idéntifiog person(s) or nrqamza{ion[ 3y who a1¢ Additional tnsurets under Section | Covarages 1d. Thig
endorsement doas not alter voverage provided in the Coverage Fonm,

This endorsament changos Use polisy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated belowy.,

L'Eﬂ‘dt)fsemﬂnl Eﬁe[}ﬁvﬁ: il (iuuﬂ!‘e! &19“9(1 By e d e L bt b et e e i e 4 sk e s ry
081900 ) _ &
drarned Msured; ' ﬁf
-~ (‘ABEAMBULANCE SERVICEL INC. " | aﬂ’bﬁ‘-ﬁ j‘—’éﬁa% {;*‘;qenlﬂ[i;ja)
SCHEMILE

“Naroo of Porsoi(s) or Organization(s): T ;
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, ITS OFFICERS LOFFICIALS AGENTS.EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS
ATTN: FIRE MARSHALL
P.O, BOX 3070
'G&RDEN GRGVE, CA 92842

(F nu ealry appoars above infonmation requited to somplgle s endofsemant witl b shewn in the Doclaralinons as
pplicabletothe éndorsefent. } | . :

Each person or organizetion shown in the S hedule is an Addilional thsured for Excess [ lablity Goverage, tnt unly 1o tin

aatent that person or organization qualifias as an Additiohal Insured ongder & Section 1. (Lc:wara 185 14 of the Exrasy l,n.-..bimy
Form,

g DAttt

AUTHORIZED AEPRESELTATIVE
UTSay.07 -9 RESENTANV

Reviewed and/approved as o insurance
and/qr requirements,

Hratiae

51/ L’f?ﬁ“




e SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMBANY®

COMMERGIAL EXCESS LIABILITY

SCHEDULE OF CONTROLLING UNDERLYING INSURANCE
PolyNo.;  _X180060283 EffectivaDate: _07~15-09
1201 AR, Standerd Tima
Nemed Ingyrad: Q.}B_E AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC. .. ApentNo.: 05716
INSUFER, POLICY NUMEER s ' ' 1
AND POLICY PERIOD TYPE OF GOVERAGE APPLICAELE LimrTs
Inguters Noma ' Gn,néml,l.lnhlﬁiy " Appilcable Limits
NOT APPLICABLE .
[ oceurrence [7) Clatms mada _
g L .. Eeth Ocourrence
Policy Humdor 8 . Personnl and
: ' ' Advertlsing Injury
Pallty Parlod 3 .. Ceneral Aggregste
to i (other Ihan products/
. comp tated operations)
1 GdnmiAggregmaAppﬂaa .. Products/ Completed.
77 Operations Aggregate
lnsum’f.!s-N_qnm o ' Ccnmml&uwuabmiy N Bn’ﬂhy?;in}uty ang Pmm Damage Limit
SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANY '
Palicy Numbser
ON FILE wWITH COMPAN¥ $ 1,000,000 £ach Accident
© | Poliey Pariod
197715708 1o 07/15/710
isurora Nama. ' " Enployers Liabily Bodlly Injary Limt
NOT  APPLICARLY , '
3 . Ezch Accldent
b iden|
1 Policy Number {by accident
_ s Policy Limit (by
dizaasa)
Polley Perod 3 _ Each Employes
ta ' {by tisaase)
XLEGR (11.08)

firurd Cogy

Tfog 7




. CERTHOLDER COPY
: 5P

STATE  r0 50x 420807, SAN FRANCISCO.CA 94142-0807
COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

i EERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 08-28-2009 GROUP: 000235
POLICY NUMBER:  0000232-2008
CERTIFICATE I0:. 130

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 12-01-2000
{2-04-2008712-01-2000
T-Hls_ CERTIFLICATE SUF§RSEIJES AND CORRECTS
- CERTIFICATE # 105 DATED 12-01-2008
CITY. OF.GARDENTGHOVE: . sp
FIRE “MARBHALL "~
R0 BOX 3070
GARDEN GROVE CA 92842-3070 .

v This s to cerlify that we "have Issued a vilid Workors' Compensation Insuranca policy in o farm approved by the.
California surance Commissionar to tha employer named tolow for the policy period indizaled.

This pdlicy is not subject to cancellation by Lha Fund axcept upon 90 days advance "written notice to the smployer.
We will alse dive You 30 days advence notica shisuld this policy be cancelled prior 10 its narma! expiration

This carlilicala__ni insura_nce is not an insurance policy and doss nol amend, extend of altok the coverage aflordod
by the polloy listed herdin anwi_thstandin“nv roquiramont, term or condition of any conlract or othar documant
with rospoct to which this certificatd of Insurance may be Issusd or 10 Which it may poridn, the insurance
aflorded by the policy describod herain is subject 1o ah the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

Horo ok

PRESIDENT
EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE £0STS: $1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

ENODORSEMENT #1600 - DAN RICHARDSCN PRESIDENT - EXCLUDED,
ENDORSEMENT #1600 - RICK RICHARDSON V.P. SEC TREAS - EXCLUDED.

roslnaaesians .
'E“BORSEHENT #2085 E_NTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS’ NOTICE EFFECTIVE 12-01-2005 1S
ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

= r U T e o T
ED; WAIVER:O
SBART -OF THY

(SUBROGATION; EFEEETIVE 200808108, 18"
+

POLICY. " TRIRD-BARTY - NAMEr e s Sy {

EMPLOYER ,

CARE AMBULANGCE SERVICE,INC &P
1517 W BRADEN CT
DRANGE CA B2668

IB16,5C]

HEV. 2-0%) PRINYED : 0B-28~2008




B ——————————

City Council Minutes
August 25, 2009

AMENDMENT TO EXTEND FOR FIVE YEARS THE AGREEMENT WITH CARE
AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC., TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES (F: 55) (XR: 61.1) (XR: 26.1)

Staff report dated August 25, 2009, was introduced.

It was moved by Council Member Do, seconded by Council Member Jones,
and carried by unanimous vote that it is hereby found and determined that
Care Ambulance Service, Inc. has complied in all aspects with the terms and
conditions of the existing agreement; the extension of the Agreement by and
between the City of Garden Grove and Care Ambulance Service, Inc, to
provide emergency medical transportation services in the city be extended
for a period of five years, be and hereby is approved; and the City Manager
is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement,




[

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew Fertal , From: Dave Bertka
Dept: City Manager ~ Dept: Fire
Subject: CARE AMBULANCE SERVICE Date: August 25, 2009

CONTRACT EXTENSION

OBJECTIVE

Request the Garden Grove City Council approve Amendment No. 1 to the agreement
with Care Ambulance Service authorizing a five-year extension of the existing
agreement. '

BACKGROUND

In 2004 Care Ambulance Service was selected through a public procurement process
to provide emergency medical transportation services in the City. The agreement was
for an initial five-year term with provisions for a two-year extension. Care Ambulance
Service’s request for a five-year extension is timely and within compliance of Orange

" County Healthcare Agency guidelines.

The agreement became effective on September 1, 2004, and remains in effect
through August 31, 2009, unless renewed. Care Ambulance Service is entitled to
apply for a contract extension, subject to satisfaction of the following conditions:

1. The City Council finds and determines that Contractor’s services
rendered have complied in all aspects with the terms and conditions of
this Agreement; ) '
2. Atimely request for renewal is submitted; and
3. City’s Fire Chief and City Manager both recommend renewal.

The fire department has determined that Care Ambulance Service has complied
with the terms and conditions of the existing agreement. Further, Care Ambulance
Service has been an outstanding partner with the City, has participated in
numerous community events, and has collected over 2.5 million doliars for the City
in advanced life support (ALS) cost recovery. In return for the extension, Care
Ambulance Service has agreed, at no additional cost to the City, to administer the
non-resident medical service fee that Staff estimates wiil generate $380,000
annually for the City.

As a result of Care Ambulance Service meeting or exceeding all standards under the
agreement, including response times, their high level of professionalism, and their
community involvement, the Fire Chief and City Manager recommend extending the
contract for five years.

647670.1




CARE AMBULANCE SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION
August 25, 2009
Page 2 , _ : )

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Extension of the contract will €nsure continued efficient operation of the ALS cost
recovery program and allow efficient collection of non-resident cost recovery fees.

COMMUNITY VISION.IM PLEMENTATION

The Fire Department works to provide the commuhity a timely, and effective response
to both minor and major public safety concerns. '

RECOMMENDATION

I.t is recommended that the City Council:

* Find and determine that Care Ambulance Service has complied in all
aspects with the terms and conditions of the existing agreement.

* Authorize the extension of the agreement with Care Ambulance
Service for a period of five years,

¢ Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement with Care Ambulance Service. '

KD ; ? . ' Recommended for Approval

- DAVE BERTKA
' Fire Chief

647670.1




‘_D.w.ﬂDN e

R 1y,
L \%

CARE

AMBULANCE SER VICE, INC.

February 19, 2009

Family - - "~ Mr. Dave Bertka - Fire Chief 02-23-00ps% . F'

, City of Garden Grove POSITT FiLe
Owned 11301 Acacia Parkway
and ' Garden Grove, CA 92840
Operated Re:  Ambulance Contract Extension - Hand Delivered.
Since Copy by U.S. Mail
1969.

Dear Chief Bertka:

Care Ambulance Service has provided contracted emergency (9-1-1) ambulance
services to the residents and visitors of Garden Grove under our current contract
since September 1, 2004. The Agreement provides for an initial term of five (5) vears
from contract commencement date. _

Medical

Transportation

In accordance with the Agreement between the City of Garden Grove and Care
Ambulance Service, Care Ambulance may apply for a contract renewal no later than
six (6) months prior to the date of expiration. . ,

Specialist

714-268-3800 that our public-private partnership will evolve to include the management of your non-

888-270-7750 resident first responder billing program. In thesge difficult fiscal times, collaboration will
be a key ingredient for both of organizations to continue to meet our missions of

FAX: ; ; .
exceptional patient care,

714-288-3889 .
Care Ambulance has taken great pride in serving the residents and visitors of Garden
Grove. We are asking that our Agreement for emergency ambulance service be
extended for an additional term of five (5) years.

HEADQUARTERS Care Ambulance looks forward to prov'iding quality emergency ambulance service to
the City of Garden Grove. Thank you for your consid ration.

" 1517 W. Braden Court € Clty of G G y Y eratio

‘ Orange,

California Sincerely,

92868 (""'—‘ L/w \ I {

Rick W. Richardson
Co-CEQ

‘Large enough to serve you, small enough to CARE”




CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
(AMBULANCE SERVICES)

This Amendment No. 1 to the Independent Contractor Agreement (Ambulance Services), dated
September 1, 2004 is made and entered into this __ day of 2009, by and between the
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and CARE AMBULANCE
SERVICE, INC., hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into an Independent Contractor
Agreement for ambulance services (the “Agreement”), effective September 1, 2004.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY desire to amend the Agreement as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties, as follows:

1. Scope of Work (Section 1 of the Agreement). shall be revised as follows:

The Scope of Work shall be revised to add the collection of non-resident fees for CITY pursuant
to Aftachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All other
terms, conditions and provisions. of Section 1 of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

2. Term and Term Renewal (Section 2 of the Agreement), shall be revised as follows:

The Parties hereto agree to extend the term of the Agreement from September 1, 2009 through
August 31, 2014. All other terms, conditions and provisions of Section 2 of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Proof of Insurance Requirements {Section 11.2 of the Agreement and the insurance
requirements set forth in the Request for Proposal for Ambulance Transportation and
Billing Services 2004 (“Request for Proposal™), Section I1.4), shall be revised as follows:

() COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CONTRACTOR shall not commence work
under this Agreement until all certificates and endorsements have been received
and approved by the CITY. All ‘insurance required by this Agreement shall
contain a Statement of Obligation on the part of the carrier to notify the CITY of
any material change, cancellation, or termination at least thirty (30) days in
advance, .

(b)) WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE. For the duration of this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Workers Compensation Insurance in
the amount and type required by law. Such insurance shall contain a waiver of
subrogation clause in favor of the City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials,
agents, employees, and volunteers.

Page 1 of 5

647606.1




(c)

6476046.1

INSURANCE AMOUNTS. CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect the

following insurance for the duration of this Agreement:

(D

2)

(3)

(4)

Commercial general liability in an amount not less than $3,000,000 per
occurrence, $6,000,000 general aggregate.; Such insurance may be
combined with the professional liability (Ambulance Medical
Malpractice) coverage, however if coverage is so structured, coverage
shall be in an amount not less than $5,000,000 per occurrence,
$10,000,000 general aggregate. Insurance companics must be acceptable
to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better,
as approved by the CITY. Such insurance shall contain a waiver of
subrogation clause in favor of the City of Garden Grove, its officers,
officials, agents, employees, and volunteers.

Automobile liability in the amount not less than $1,000,000 combined
single limit; Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have
an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the
CITY. Such insurance shall contain a waiver of subrogation clause in
favor of the City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials, agents,
employees, and volunteers.

Excess automobile liability coverage in an amount not less than
$2,000,000. Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have
an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the
CITY.

Professional liability (Ambulance Medical Malpractice) in the amount of
$3,000,000 per occurrence, $6,000,000 aggregate; Such insurance may be
combined with the commercial general liability coverage, however if
coverage is so structured, coverage shall be in an amount not less than
$5,000,000 per occurrence, $10,000,000 general aggregate. Insurance
companies must be acceptable to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide
Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement, ongoing and completed operations, for the

- policy under subsection (c)(1), shall -designate CITY, its officers, officials,

employees, agents, and volunteers as additional insureds for liability arising out
of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY proof of insurance and endorsement
forms that conform to CITY's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under subsection (c)(2) shall
designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as
additional insureds for automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by the
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY proof of insurance and

Page 2 of 5




endorsement forms that conform to CITY's requirements, as approved by the
CITY. :

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under subsection (€)(3) shall
designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as
additional insureds under the excess automobile liability policy. CONTRACTOR
shall provide to CITY proof of insurance stating the excess automobile liability
policy follows form, endorsement forms for the excess automobile liability
policy, and the schedule of underlying policies with policy numbers for the
underlying policies and the excess automobile liability policy, that conform to
CITY's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

For any claims related to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR's insurance coverage
shall be primary insurance as respects CITY, its officers, officials, employees,
agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the CITY,
its officers, officials, employees, agents, or volunteers shall be excess of the
CONTRACTOR's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

City of Garden Grove reserves the right at any time to review the coverage, form,
and limits of insurance contained in the Agreement, and if adequate protection for
Garden Grove is not provided, Garden Grove shall have the right to require
Contractor to obtain insurance sufficient to provide adequate protection.

Claims Made Policy: For any policy written on a “claims made” basis, the policy
shall be continued in full force and effect at all times during the term of this
agreement, and for a period of not less than three (3) years from the date of
completion of services hereunder. In the event of termination, cancellation, or
material change of the policy during this period, Contractor shall obtain
continuing insurance coverage for the prior acts or omissions of Contractor
during the course of performing services under the terms of this agreement. The
coverage shall be evidenced by either a new policy evidencing no gap in
coverage, or by obtaining separate extended “tail” coverage with the present or
new carrier. Bvidence of coverage shall be submitted to the City of Garden
Grove.

No insurance required under this Amendment No. 1 shall provide for a deductible
or a self-insured retention in excess of $25,000 without prior written consent of
CITY. '

All other terms, conditions and provisions of Section I1.2 of the Agreement and
the Request for Proposal, which is incorporated herein by reference, shall remain
in full force and effect and CONTRACTOR shall comply with all such terms,
conditions and provisions.

4. Except as expressly amended hereby, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed.

Page 3 of 5

647606.1




5. Each person executing this Amendment No. 1 to Independent Contractor Agreement
(Ambulance Services) on behalf of a party hereto warrants and represents that he/she is duly
authorized to execute this Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the entity for which he/she is signing
and that such party is bound to the rights and by the obligations set forth in this Amendment No.
1 by such signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to Independent
Contractor Agreement (Ambulance Services) to be executed by their respective officers duly
authorized on the date first written above. '

“CITY”
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

Date: By:

City Manager
ATTESTED:
City Clerk
Date:

“CONTRACTOR”

CARE AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC.

Date: Ancost 9, 2009 By: /[/)ﬂﬂ / /ZC—-’
‘Name: _D(Ah:a C. Q——\C\AAfz_Qsch.
Tite, CO ~CED

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate Seal
is required. If a partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to CITY.

_ | (jt‘n

Thomas F. Nixon, City Attorney

Page 4 of 5

647606.1




ATTACHMENT A

BILLING

A. CONTRACTOR agrees to identify, code, bill and collect all fees on
behalf of GARDEN GROVE for emergency response services rendered to non-resident
of GARDEN GROVE. GARDEN GROVE agrees to provide, in the format of its choice,
the necessary information for the CONTRACTOR to determine which patients are
subject to billing on behalf of GARDEN GROVE. CONTRACTOR further agrees that
all amounts billed and collected on behalf of GARDEN GROVE will be separately
identified within the accounting records in sufficient detail to allow for verification by
GARDEN GROVE and that such records will be retained for the current year of
operation and for the preceding six (6) years of service. CONTRACTOR shall, on or
before the close of business on the last day of every calendar month, remit all funds
collected on behalf of GARDEN GROVE during the immediately preceding calendar
month. CONTRACTOR shall bill and collect all accounts in accordance with current
practices of CONTRACTOR or as otherwise directed by GARDEN GROVE.

B. To the extent permitted by law, GARDEN GROVE shall be responsible to
provide CONTMCTOR a coi)y of any Trip Ticket or Prchospital Care Report form
complleted by its paramedic when the paramedic is in the CONTRACTOR's vehicle used

to transport a patient.

Page 5 of 5

647606.1

.




